avoided cost), with $6,000 interconnection costs, $2,500 permitting costs, a Low Class 3 wind
resource, and $0.001/kWh REC sales for 10 years.

Table 9 outlines the project economics for this base case scenario and shows how the economics
change with each individual policy or incentive change. This example illustrates that adding a
rebate alone would dramatically reduce the COE and upfront cost to customers; offsetting the on-
site load (when 50% of wind generation is consumed “behind the meter” and valued at the retail
rate as allowed by some state interconnection rules) and net metering improve the IRR and
simple payback; and reducing permitting and interconnection costs have modest impacts. The
$181,020 rebate shown is the incentive the 100-kW turbine would receive if New York’s rebate
program were available in Kansas, which when combined with the other improved policies as
shown in Table 10 achieves favorable returns.

45
www.windpolicytool.org

Table 9. Kansas Base Case Scenario for Commercial-Sector 100-kW Turbine vs. Alternate Inputs

 Base Case

With
$181,020
Rebate

With Offset
of Onsite

Load

With
Statewide

Net
Metering

With $0
Interconnection

Cost

With $0
Permitting

Cost

COE $0.128 $0.085 $0.128 $0.128 $0.126 $0.127

NPV ($239,364) ($122,184) ($175,955) ($112,546) ($233,364) ($236,864)

IRR -5% -1% -1% 3% -5% -5%

Simple
Payback
(Years)

More than
20

More than
20

More than
20 16 More than

20
More than

20

When the policy and incentives are changed simultaneously and combined, the result is a highly
cost-effective project. Table 10 shows that the COE is reduced by 75% when the optimized
scenario is compared to the base case. IOUs in Kansas already offer net metering, so this
example highlights the benefits of adding a rebate and extending net metering to rural electric
cooperatives and public utilities.

Table 10. Kansas Base Case Scenario for Commercial-Sector 100-kW Turbine vs. Optimized Policy